ORDINANCE NO. 2019-04

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND DIVISION 3, SECTION 14-133 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, RELATED TO ALCOHOL BEVERAGE SALES CLOSING HOURS

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Division 3, Section 14-133 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Yorkville be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"Division 3. Regulations

Sec. 14-133. Closing hours.

No premises for which a wholesale or retail alcohol beverage license has been issued shall be permitted to remain open for the sale of intoxicating liquors or fermented malt beverages:

- (1) If a retail Class "A" license, between midnight and 6:00 a.m. and a "Class A" license, between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.
- (2) If a retail "Class B", Class "B", and "Class C" license, between 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on weekdays and between 2:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. On January 1, premises operating under a "Class B" license are not required to close. No package, container or bottle sales may be made after midnight. On the Sunday that daylight saving time begins as specified in Sec. 175.095(2), the closing hours shall be between 3:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.
- (3) No premises licensed for the sale of alcohol beverages at retail shall, during the day or hours they are required to close, or during the hours in which the sale of intoxicating liquor is prohibited, obstruct by the use of curtains, blinds, screens or in any other manner, a full and complete view of the interior from the outside. During the hours in which the sale of intoxicating liquors is permitted, the premises shall be properly and adequately lighted.
- (4) Hotels and restaurants, the principal business of which is the furnishing of food and lodging to patrons, bowling centers, indoor

horseshoe pitching facilities, curling clubs, golf courses and golf clubhouses shall be permitted to remain open for the conduct of their regular business, but shall not be permitted to sell intoxicating liquors or fermented malt beverages during the hours mentioned in subsection (3) of this section.

- (5) During closing hours, and except as provided in subsection (3) of this section, no patron or guest shall be permitted to enter or remain in the licensed premises."
- 2. That this ordinance shall take effect upon the day after posting or publication in accordance with ordinance and applicable law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 24th day of June, 2019.

	VILLAĜE OF, YORKVILLE	
Ayes:	By: Alighes Helson	Military and the
d	Douglas Nelson, President	
Nays:		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Attest:	
Abstentions:	Michael McKinney, Clerk-Treasure	٦r

Village of Yorkville Notice of Newly Enacted Ordinance

Please take notice that, on Monday, June 24, 2019, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville enacted Ordinance 2019-04, entitled "An Ordinance to amend Division 3, Section 14-133 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, related to alcohol beverage sales closing hours". This ordinance amends the hours for which retail Class "A" and/or "Class A" licensees can sell alcohol.

The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Clerk-Treasurer's Office, 925 15th Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182, or through the Village's website at www.villageofyorkville.com. The phone number for the Clerk-Treasurer is (262) 878-2123.

Michael McKinney Clerk-Treasurer

Affidavit of Printing State of Wisconsin

County of Racine

City of Union Grove

Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC, certifies that it is the publisher of the Westine Report; that such paper is a secular newspaper of general circulation in said county; that it is printed and published in the village/city, county and state aforesaid. It hereby further certifies that a notice, of which the attached notice is a true copy, has been legally published in said newspaper 1 time(s) for 1 consecutive weeks(s); That the first publication was on the 28th day of June, 2019; The last publication was on the 28th day of June, 2019.

Signed

By Pam Dwyer, for Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

28th

day of June

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My commission expires

1/20/2022

KAREN WHITTINGTON Notary Public State of Wisconsin

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE Notice of Newly Enacted Ordinance

Please take notice that, or Monday, June 24, 2019, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville enacted Ordinance 2019-04, entitled "An Ordinance to amend Division 3, Section 14-133 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, related to alcohol beverage sales closing hours". This ordinance amends the hours for which retail Class "A" and/or "Class A" licensees can sell alcohol.

The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Clerk-Treasurer's Office, 925 15th Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182, or through the Village's website at www.villageofyorkviile.com. The phone number for the Clerk-Treasurer is (262) 878-2123

Michael McKinney Clerk-Treasurer

(Published in Westine Report June 28, 2019 WNAXLP - 349976)